14.1	 Heron Agro Products (Pvt) Ltd, subsidiary of the Colombo City Holdings PLC has leased out a land from Sri Lanka Mahaweli
Authority under Government Land Ordinance for 30 years commencing from 18th January 1993. The lease period was expired
on 17th January 2023. However, the renewal process is currently underway, and the Board remains confident in securing an
extension of the lease agreement for an additional 30-year period.

14.2	 Determination of Market Value

Teak

Market price is mainly obtained from International Market price of Teak Timber, State Timber Corporation and the local market prices. Cost
of sawing and other outgoings have been deducted to obtain the net value of sawn timber per mature tree. Value of a cubic meter of teak
is assumed to be LKR 36.02 - LKR 193.13 based on the girth of trees, for the purpose of valuation as at 31 March 2025.

Lunumidella

Market Price of a mature tree is determined based on local market and State Timber Corporation price. Cost of sawing and other outgoing
have been deducted to obtain the net value of sawn timber per mature tree. Value of a cubic meter of Lunumidella tree is assumed to be
LKR 8.91 - LKR 16.02 based on the girth of trees, for the purpose of valuation as at 31 March 2025.

2025 2024

14.2.1 Discount Rate 13.50% 14.7%/14.5%/13.1%

14.2.1.1	Sensitivity Analysis

Discount Rate 2025 2024

+1% (3,185,744)  (3,520,000)
-1% 3,448,663  3,844,000

14.2.2	 Methodology

The provisions under LKAS 41- Agriculture were applied in determining the methodology as well as the approach.

The valuation is carried out using market approach and Income approach based on the current timber prices, subjected to adjustments
considering their year of maturity, location and accessibility to the asset.

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st March 2025

95
Ambeon Capital PLC   Annual Report 2024/25

14.2.2.1	Significant unobservable inputs:

Below are the significant key unobservable inputs related to the valuation,

1.	 Future Timber price fluctuation - Adjusted Timber Corporation prices were utilized for the valuation

[…]

23.4	 The cost of gratuity is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions which
may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases,
staff withdrawals, and mortality rates. Due to the complexity of the valuation, the underlying assumptions and its long-term
nature, the defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each
reporting date. An actuarial valuation of the retirement gratuity payable was carried out as at March 31, 2025 by Messrs. Actuarial
& Management Consultants (Pvt) Ltd Actuaries.

23.5	 Principal actuarial assumptions used are as follows :

Group Group
2025 2024

Discount Rate 9.5% - 12.70% 12%-19%
Staff Turn over Rate 10% - 12% 5% - 27%
Retirement Age 60 Years 60 Years
Salary Increment rates used 7% - 10% 10%-14%

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st March 2025

115
Ambeon Capital PLC   Annual Report 2024/25

23.6	 Sensitivity Analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Discount Rate - (1% Increase) (16,155,265)   (21,470,938)   -   -
Discount Rate - (1% Decrease) 17,704,379   23,946,801   -   -
Salary Increment Rate - (1% Increase) 17,716,547   24,048,107   -   -
Salary Increment Rate - (1% Decrease) (16,516,819)   (21,907,052)   -   -

23.7	  Break up of the Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss Resulting from Changes in Financial
Assumptions

   (5,155,911)   54,710,152   -   -

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss Resulting from Changes in Demographic
Assumptions

   6,137,104   (1,363,624)   -   -

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss Resulting from Changes in Experience
Adjustments

   (10,743,129)   (47,050,403)   -   -

   (9,761,936)   6,296,125   -   -

23.8	 Maturity Profile of the Retirement Benefit Plan

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Within Next 12 Months   59,302,784   47,177,866   -   -
Between 1 - 2 Years   96,649,965   78,035,817   -   -
Between 2 - 5 Years   99,125,679   71,070,480   -   -
Between 5- 10 Years   88,121,390   116,656,338   -   -
Beyond 10 years   32,655,442   64,722,254   -   -

   375,855,260   377,662,755   -   -

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st March 2025

116
Ambeon Capital PLC   Annual Report 2024/25

24.	 CONTRACT LIABILITY -SERVICE AGREEMENTS

Group
2025 2024

LKR LKR

Balance at the beginning of the year   1,681,266,541   2,703,967,229
Deferred During the year   1,789,824,474   1,479,832,409
Revenue recognised during the year   (1,567,018,152) (2,502,533,097)
Balance at the end of the year   1,904,072,863 1,681,266,541

24.1	 Revenue from deferred income  is recognized periodically throughout the service agreement period entered between
Millennium I.T.E.S.P (Pvt) Ltd and service clients and expected to be completed in year 2024/25.

25.	 DEFERRED TAX

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Deferred Tax Asset
Balance as at the beginning of the year   68,483,698   272,217,548   -   -
Charge/(Reversal) to the Profit or Loss 59,537,564   (172,900,646)   -   -
Charge/(Reversal) to Other Comprehensive Income Statement (1,814,384)   74,004   -   -
Transfers between Deferred Tax Liability and (Asset)   1,838,942   (30,907,208)   -   -
Balance as at the end of the year   128,045,820   68,483,698   -   -

Deferred Tax Liability
Balance as at the beginning of the year   303,441,934   1,241,291,507   4,062,297   2,578,482
Disposal of Subsidiary 6,301,623   (933,499,000)   -   -
Transfers between Deferred Tax Liability and (Asset)   1,838,942   (30,907,206)   -   -
Charge/(Reversal) to the Profit or Loss (5,723,996)   27,118,104   2,301,687   1,483,815
Charge/(Reversal) to Other Comprehensive Income Statement 847,417   (561,471)   -   -
Balance as at the end of the year 306,705,920   303,441,934   6,363,985   4,062,297

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st March 2025

117
Ambeon Capital PLC   Annual Report 2024/25

 25.1 	 Transfer from/(to) Income Statement

Group Company
2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Transfer from accelerated depreciation and others 10 65,231,099   (200,018,750)   (2,301,687)   (1,483,815)
65,231,099   (200,018,750)   (2,301,687) (1,483,815)

Transfer from/(to) Other Comprehensive Income
Tax on Actuarial loss on Defined Benefit Plans   (2,661,801)   610,713   -   -

   (2,661,801)   610,713   -   -

Composition of deferred tax assets/ (liabilities) as
follows;

 Accelerated Depreciation and Amortization for Tax
purposes

 (258,155,050)  (39,936,797)  (5,184)  (12,298)

 Retirement Benefit Liability  97,369,029  63,223,291  -  -
 Fair Valuation of Investment in Government Securities  (72,359,531)  -  -  -
 Fair Value of Land and Buildings  (12,994,965)  (217,507,639)  (6,358,800)  (4,050,000)
 Losses available for offset against future Taxable Income  11,302,176  19,016,533  -  -
 Provision for Inventory  -  708,269  -  -
 Others* 56,178,241  (60,461,893)  -  -

 (178,660,100)  (234,958,235)  (6,363,984)  (4,062,298)

The above deferred tax asset arising from carried forward tax losses has been determined based on a financial budget approved by
management to the extent of sufficient taxable profit are available. The Group has computed deferred tax at the rates based on enacted
rate, as of the reporting date.

The above deferred tax arises from timing difference of depreciation, impairment of debtors, unutilized portion of carried forward tax
losses and gratuity. The deferred tax arising from the unused tax losses amounting to LKR 4,395 Mn has not been recognised as the
management is not certain whether there will be sufficient taxable profit to utilized.

[…]

s w

ill
 a

ffe
ct

 th
e

G
ro

up
’s

in
co

m
e

or
 th

e
va

lu
e

of
 it

s h
ol

di
ng

s o
f f

in
an

ci
al

in

st
ru

m
en

ts
. T

he
 o

bj
ec

tiv
e

of
 m

ar
ke

t r
isk

 m
an

ag
em

en
t i

s t
o

m
an

ag
e

an
d

co
nt

ro
l m

ar
ke

t r
isk

 e
xp

os
ur

es
 w

ith
in

 a
cc

ep
ta

bl
e

pa
ra

m
et

er
s,

w
hi

le
 o

pt
im

iz
in

g
th

e
re

tu
rn

.

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31st March 2025

133
Ambeon Capital PLC   Annual Report 2024/25

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd....)

Foreign Currency Risk

Hedge summary

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk where it has cash flows in overseas operations and foreign currency
transactions which are affected by foreign exchange movements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant,
of the profit before tax

Increase/(Decrease) in
basis points

Effect on Profit before Tax (LKR)
Group Company

2025 5% (75,877,358)   -
-5% 75,877,358   -

2024 5%   (2,135,638)   -
-5%   2,135,638   -

The assumed spread of the interest rate is based on the current observable market environment.

The spot exchange rates used for value the USD denominated Assets and Liabilities as at the reporting period  were  Rs. 300.44/USD

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk to earnings or capital arising from movement of interest rates. The Group has negotiated overdrafts at a fixed
interest rate basis, hence not subject to the interest rate risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of